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Thursday, August 6, 1992, the Sabine County Commissioners'

Court met in a called session at 8:30 A. M., with the following

members present:

Richard L. Smith

Carlin McDaniel

Lynn Smith

James H. Conn •

Chester Cox, Sr.

Nadine Gary

County Judge

Commissioner, Prct. # 1

Commissioner, Prct. # 2

Commissioner, Prct. # 3

Commissioner, Prct

County Clerk

# 4

Meeting called to order by Judge Smith. Commissioner Carlin

McDaniel led opening prayer.

Budget for 1992-1993 was discussed. Each department head

had presented their budget requests. These were reviewed one

at a time. Judge Smith recommended a 6% raise across the board.

Also in offices where there is more than one deputy - Chief

deputy would receive an additional $50.00 per month. No action

taken.

Tammy Sepulvado and Diane Husband were present to explain

the tax rate and debt service. Commissioner Jimmy Conn made

the motion to ask Mrs. Husband to publish notices as legally

required to set tax rate. Commissioner Chester Cox seconded,

and motion carried.

Budget workshop is set for every day next week.

Meeting adjourned.

GobNTY^ JUDGE

COMMISSIONER, PRCT. # I

'commissioner, prct. # 3

COMMISSIONER, PRCT. # 2

COMMISSIONER, PRCT. # 4

2;
COUNTY CLERK
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Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved An-gn.qf 10 . 19 92

Late Received Brief Description Check# Account Amount

07/28/92
07/29/92
08/05/92

0,8/05/92

08/05/92
08/05/92

08/05/92
08/05/92
08/05/92
08/05/92
08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

Bob Rolfe

Airaee Burges
City of Hemphill

Deep Est.Tex.Elec.Co-op

The Guardian Life Ins.

AT&T

Barcheers Communications

Texas Association of Co.

B&W Hardware & Furniture

Blan Greer, Sheriff
Hemphill True Value .
Sabine Co. Appraisal Dist
Jimmy Clark
Clarice Clark

Nadine Gary

Butler Paper
Brnokshire Bros.

Courthouse Repairs
Salary- - 8A hrs. @ 5.00
Utilities - 50332.0 - 317.42; 50340.0 - 282.64
50340.0 - 63.33; 50370.0 - 209.11;' 50380.0 -
29.44'; -50331.0 - 196.15; 60010.0 ■- 1199.72 '
and 60010.2 - 7.00

Acct.I.D. 143634-002- - 15.91.and #555282-001
10.00
Premium for August, 1992; Plan No. 261351 L
Long Distance Charge; Judge - 47.84; Co.
Clerk - 28.84; Co,. Attorney - 47.50; Sheriff
82.35 and Co. Agent - 28.9'5^-

two Phones for Tax office
General Liability Coverage
1 can-W-D 40 Invoice #25; 7; 34; Account
Board Bill
Ticket #0843; 0819; 08390834
August 1992 pro-rata cost
Inquest-1; JP workshop in Jasper & mileage.
Inquest 1; JP workshop in Jasper & Mileage.
Election seminar in Austin; 3nights room meals
& mileage for 4 days
Janitor Supplies Invoice No. 053821-00
Invoice #191143 coffee cream , filters & sugar

1166

1658
1660

1671

1672
1674

1675
1705
1728
1708
1724
1732
1722
1711
1710

1718
1707
1706

General
General

General

General
General

General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General
General

General
General
General

Judges office

Approved: Attest:
Ct^unty Judge

Comm. Pet. 1 Com/Pet. 2 '

^unty Clerk VzT ^Date
//

$  30.00
347.34

2,304.81

25.91
7,325.62

235.48
50.00
21.00
43.25

825.60
51.51

1,623,50
51.,00
48.20

325.00
75.75
2.81

et. 3 ' Comm. Pet. 4

M \ij jfijM-

Grand Iota

Fund Totals

General
xm&XKXXX

xxxxxxxxxxXHtsdxxxxx
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Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved August 10 ^ 19 92

Date Received

008-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92
08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92
. 08-07-92
08-07-92

08-07-92

■ 08-07-92

08-07-92

08-07-92

08-07-92
08-07-92

Vendor Name

Story-Wright
John S. Wyatt, Inc.
Johnny Auto Service
Gall's Inc.

Serox Corporation
Leslo Sales of HEmphill

East Texas Ed. and Office
diking Office Products
Terrill Petroleum Co. Inc
Rogers Office Supply
Fairv Upshaw
Turf & Tree
Texas Dept. of Health
Scott-Merriman, Inc.
Michael J. Adams
Naomi Louise Clark
Gladys Nadine Gary
THer'esa Diane Husband
Dwight P. McDaniel
Janice McDaniel
Johnnie Lou Palmer

Yvette Louise Parks
Thomas R. Phillips -

Brief Description

Invoice #307982 supplies for Co. Clerk
Invoice #7019 Supplies for Co. Clerk
Repair a/c wire
Invoice # 505136200015 S120X Flashlight with
ac with charger
Invoice #533871255 Cust. #957240211
Invoice #068668; 069923; 070883;076096; 076234
D76233; 076239
[nvoice #727-6083-3083-4 office Supplies
[nvoice #593137 Office Supplies S.O.
Invoice #21284; 21380; 21451; 21525
invoice #9904; 9836; 9906; 9895; 9903; 9837; 1
Commitment Rusk State Hospital
Invoice #6597 operational Supplies
Solid Waste Management Pct.#l Dump site
Invoice #88423 Office Supplies for JP
Court App. Att. J. L. Brown
Salary 1/2 Month
Sakary 1/2-Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary l/2Month
Salarv 1/2 Month

Check#

1726

1715

1714

1713

1735

1716

1712

1734

1731

30541721
1709
1733
1730

1723

1717
1677

1678

1679
1686
1681

1682

1683

1684

Approved; / \ L
^nty J/ddge

Attest;

f t,I:
Comm. Hct. 1 Domm. Pet. 3

Account

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General

General
General
General

General

General
General

General

General
General

General

General

General

General

County Clerk

Amount

17.90

48.23

18.50

112.49
69.74

322.83

304.12

61.59

55.20

123.50

158.00
4.20
6.00

114.27

125.00
352.61

393.72

528.72

572.47

381.17

395.55

380.55

661.22

Comm. Pet. 4

McA IU pg

Grand Total

Fund Totals

General

MMK

CBeSX 2ESSX SKS^Xi§
Total



THE STATE OF TE3CAS
COUNTY OF SABINE _ upsf FILED AND

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT MINUTES OF SABINE
DULY RECORDED IN THE COMHISSIONERS COURT MINUTES
COUNTY, TEXAS.

r'

VOL. FACE
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V'.W'V

NADINE

by

Y, COUNTY CLERK
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DEPUTY■
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Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved August ̂  10 19 92

D-^te R-ecie-'tv.e^;

08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08-07-92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92

Tammy Sepulvado
Richard Smith
Charles F. Sbmmers
Ollie Faye Sparks
James L. Thornton
Terry Lynn Vayghn
Tanya Kim Walker
Bruce W. White
Rhonda S. Williams
James Edgar Williams
Yvette Louise Parks
Mary Lou Russell
Terry Lynn Vaughn
W. L. Boone
Aimee L. Burgess
Joe C. Kelley
Teresa F. Moody
Lula Jane Parks
T. W. Thomas

Brief Description

Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 MOnth
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
Salary 1/2 Month
1/2 Hour Overtime
16 Hours Overtime
5 1/2 Hours Overtime
Salary
Salary

48 hrs.
51 hrs,

5

Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

64 hrs.
54 hrs.
59 hrs.
71^ hrs

.00 hr.
5.00 hr,.
4.50 hr.
4.25 hr.
5.00 hr.

@ 4.25 hr

- Dump n

Dump - #3
■  Dump - #2

- Dump - #4

Check# Account Amount

1685 General 381.17
1686 Genreal 719.02

1687 General 409."92
1688 General 503.72

1689 General 738.94
1690 General 409.92

1692 General 543.72

1693 General 618.10

1694 General 381.17

1695 General 380.55

1696 General 3.71

1697 General 109.70

1698 General 40.70

1699 General 221.64

1700 General 219.71
1701 General 265.97
1702 General 211.94
1703 General 251.28
1704

\
General 272.54

■  Grand Total

Approved: /\
Cojunty Judge

Comni. Pet. 1

Attest:

Comm.-^ Pet. 2

^tounty C1 -e> k / , ' Dat^
/  yi

'  /"

CbiTiitr. Pctr' l"'- Comm. Pet. 4

Voi ^ pg^"7/

Fund Totals

General
x&}&fexxx
xBsii{X}ife8xx}5MK»Ha.
Toi-al $25,277.78.



THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNT* OF SABINE

nmv JpSSSI DOCUMENTS WERE FILED AND
COUNTY^SS COMMISSIONERS COURT.MINUTES OF SABINE

Ay xc. ,

VOL. PAGE
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NADIN^ARY,
by_

DEPUT

COUNTY CLUK ^

.UUL-O- C^^C-LJvL
Y Sabine County, Texas

Summary of claims to be approved August 10
19 92

Date Received

07/29/92

08/05/92
08/05/92
08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92
08-05-92

08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-06-92
08-06-92
08-07-92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92

Vendor Name

First State Bank

City of Heraphill
The Guardian Life Ins.Co.
Leslo Sales of Heihphill
T.D. Fuller

Napa Auto PArts
Lufkinlndustries, Inc.
East Texas Mill Supplies
Turf & Tree Equipment
Terrill Petroleum Co. Inc
Terrill Petroleum

Hi-Way Equipment Co.
Napa Auto Parts
Hemphill Tire Co.
Joral Co. •
East Texas Mill SUpply
Lehman*s Pipe & Steel'
Napa Auto Par-ts Pineland

Interstate Billing Service
Keith Clent Clark
Dascome Davis Felts
Jerry Ray Miller
Terry D. O'Brien

Brief Description

Security and Withholding for waees
paid 07/27/92 ^
■Utilities ; 100010.1 - 15.00 and #100000.0-7
Premium for August, 1992; Plan No. 261351 L
Invoice #068449; 070076 operation supplies
Operation Supplies
Invoice #034642 operation Supplies
Invoice #01-553261 operational supplies
Invoice #12305 operational parts
INVoice #6594; 6568 operational supplies .
Invoice #21444;
Invoice #21637 divided 4 ways
Invoice #65289 divided 4 ways
Invoice #034951 divided 4 ways
Invoice #34113;34114
Invoice #3000 Trailer Mt Washer
Invoice #12251 Divided 4 wavs
Invoice #69378: 69379
Invoice #414404; 414533 July Account
Invoice #J4832; Parts and Labor
Salary - 20 hrs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 40 hrs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 80 hrs. 0 7.08 hr.
Salary - 80 hrs. 0 7.08 hr.

Check#

00
1216
1217
1219
1152
1258
1262
1253
1237
1261
1260
1260
1244
1262
1242
1248
1236
1251
1255
1245

1222
1225
1230
1232

pg._L of 1

Account

Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge #1
Road & BRidge #!^
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #]
Road & Bridge #]
RoadSt Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #]
Road & Bridge #]
Road & Bridge #]
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge #1
Road & Bridge- #1
Road's Bridge #1

Approved:
^ounty Judge

Comm. Pet. 1

Attest:

Amount

645.66
22.00

889.65
80.06
4.81

77.83
302.90
157.62
13.90

960.00
192.00

29.53
..•39 ■
48.00

,550.00

61.85
651.40
133.10
178.47'
106.88
235.32
470.63
441.88

Comm.'' Pet. 2

Grand Total

ounty Clerk
Fund Totals

Commr Pet. 3 Comm. Pet. 4

Vol pg

xRecoanajixx
R & B #1

X^XXKg5SX}iStiSXXK^
Total $7, 253. 88



THE STATE OF TEXAS
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DEPUTY

Summary of
Sabine

claims to be
County, Texas
approved August l£i ,  19 92

Date Received Vendor Name Brief Description Check# Account Amount

07/29/92

08/05/92
08/05/92
08-05-92
08-05-92

-08-03-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92 "
08-05-92 -
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-06-92
08-06-92
08-06-92
08/10/92
08/10/92.
08/10/92
08/10/92

First State Bank

Deep Est.Tex.Elec.Co-Op.
The Guardian Life Ins.Co
J.M. Welsh Rock
Napa Auto PArts
Ray's Body Shop-
Griffin Feed Company, Inc
East Texas Mill Supply
Gulf Welding Supply Co.
Interstate Billing

Social Security and Withholding for. wages
paid 07/27/92
Account No. 555258-001
Premium for August, 1992; Plan No. 261351 L
Invoice #3107 Road Work
Invoice #035110; 035109 operational supplies
■feivoico #3205 damage on a 91 to^i^ota wi-ndgfeirej?^

1216
1218
1219
1246
1262

load & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road
Road

& Bridge
& Bridge

#2
#2
#2

#2
#2

Invoice #178553-culverts
Invoice #2117; 12248; 12307; 12351 o.Supplies
Invoice #090085o. Supplies
Invoice #J23028; J4821; J4832 Parts & Labor

Jasper Tire & Distributing Invoice #50174 Tires & Labor
Big Tin Barn
Terrill■Petroleum Co.
Terrill Petroleum Co.
Hi-Way Equipment Co.
Napa Auto Parts
Hemphill Tire STore'
Jofal Company
East Texas Mill Supply
Lehman's Pipe & Steel
Keith Clent Clark
Dascome Davis Felts
Randy Jarrell Lynn
Kenneth Ri—Roach

inc

inc

Invoice #170054; 170055 Operational Supplies
Invoice #21618
Invoice #21637 divided 4 ways

Invoice #65289 divided 4 ways
Invoice #034951 divided 4 ways"
Invoice #34421; 34255;, 34175; 34096
Invoice //300(J jjivided 4 ways
Invoice #12251; . 12279 ; 1234.7
Invoice #69379 - Latch
Salary - 20 hrs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 20 hrs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 80 hrs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 80 hrs.—(§ 7.08 hr

1240
1237
1241
1245
1249
1235
1260
1260
1244
1262

1237
1251
1222
1225
1229
±233.

R-oad & B-ri.dge-YA2
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
load
load
Road
Road
load
load
load
load
load
load

Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge
Rtt d

#2
#2
#■2
#2
#2
#2
#2
#2
#2
#2

//^
#2
#2
#2
#2
#2
12.

Approved Attest:
(Lounty/Judge

Comm. Pet. 1 Cdmm/ Pet. Z

Count^'Clerk ^ Date

Tq;ijtnr Pet. 3"" *

731.89
15.91

1,126.89
1,608.00

31.89
—r63^1Q

811.10
189.50

8.00
100.85

1,250.61
23.28

1,593.60
192.00

29.53
.39

146.50
1,550.00

61.85
49.95

106.88
235.31
456.26

—427.51

lomm. Pet. 4
ti/O

voi L'u Pq .Q12

Grand Total

Fund Totals

XfiSK§a5§SXX
R & B #2

xfeCtXXRKKXXSHSeSH^XX
Total 510,747.70
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF SABINE -

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUHENTS WERE FILED AND
duly recorded in THE COMHISSIONERS COURT HINUTES OF SABINE
COUNTY, TEXAS.

VOL. PAGE

1  ! ■5' V' ^ )■^ i.* \ tw* t
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NADINErCARY, COUNTY CLERK

by C" pg. of 1
DEPUTY

.^J

Date Received

Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved August 10 19 92

Vendor Name

07/29/92

08/05/92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92
08-05-92

08-05-92
08-05-92
08-06-92
08-06 02
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92

First State Bank

The Guardian Life Ins.Co
Jasper Tire & Distributih
Griffin Feed Company INc
Heraphill Motor Co.
East Texas Mill Supply
Gulf Welding Supply Co.
Terrill Petroleum Co. In
Terrill PEtroleum Co.Inc
Hi-Way Equipment Co.
Napa AUto PArts

Heraphill Tire Co
Joral Company

■  East Texas Mill Supply
-liChraann' d Di-pc-jL-StCQl
Keith Clent Clark
Jaraes H. Conn
Johnny L. Franklin
Lonnie B. Harley
Freddie Mae Moody
Marvin Ottis Stroud

Brief Description
Social Security and Withholding for wages
paid 07/29/92 ^
Premium for August, 1992; Plan No. 261351 L

g Invoice f/001675tires & Labor
Invoice #18611 Culverts
Invoice #058998; 058989; July Bill
Invoice #12478; 12488 operational Supplv
Invoice #090235 operational supplies
Invoice #21548
Incoice 21637 divided 4 ways
Invoice #65289 divided 4 ways
Invoice #034951 divided 4 ways
Invoice #34281

Invoice #3000 Divided 4 waysInvoice # 12251; 12279; 123S7 Divided 4 ways
'-Invoico # 69378: 693-7Q-DividGd 4
S WQV3

Check#

alary 20 rhs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 80 hrs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 80 hrs. @ 7.08 hr.
Salary - 1/2 Month
Salary - 56 hrs. 0 6.38 hr.

Approved:

1216
1219
1249
1240
1242
1237
1241
1260
1260
1244
1262

1243
1248
1237

1222
1223
1226
1227
1231
1234

County'TJ'ucfge'

Comm. Pet. 1
,£jj£LCGmm.'^ctT 2

Account

Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road

Road
Road
Road

Bridge #3
Bridge #3
Bridge #
Bridge #
Bridge #
Bridge #
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge #:
Bridge #
Bridge

#j

#:

Road
Road
Road
Road
Road
Road

& Bridge #
& Bridsg.#:
& Bridge #3

& " '
&
&
&
&
&

4^
Bridge #3
Bridge
Bridge
Bridge #j
Bridge #:
Bridge #:

Attest:
^  Coun^ Clerk / DAte

Amount

?  831.36
889.65
541.99
422.45

1,383.65
32.62
12.00

907.20
192.00

29.53
.39

12.00
1,550.00

61.85
—17-5t^

106.88
686.52
441.as
4A1,88
380.55
299.25

Grand Total

VOI

Fund Totals

X5gSi55XS^XX
R & B #3

]f!5ejdxx36esxxSfixKMig^
Total $9,223.65



THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF SABINE r.r.r«iMFMTS UERE FILED AND

I HEBEBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
DULY RECORDED IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT MINUTES OF
COUNTY, TEXAS.

VOL.
PACE2]£ pg-J:. of 1
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NADINE CABY, COUNTY CLERK ^

DEPUTY

^

Sabine County, Texas

Summary of claims to be approved August 10 19 92

Date Received Vendor Name

07/29/92

08/05/92
08/05/92
08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92

08-05-92 •

08-05-92

08-05-92
08-05-92

08-06-92

08-06-92

First State Bank

Deep Est.Tex.Elec.Co-Op
The Guardian Life Ins.Co
Napa Auto Parts
East Texas Asphalt
Johnny Auto Service
Geo, P. Bane, Inc
Terrell Petrilleum Co

Terrill Petroleum Co.

Hi-Way Equipment Co.
Napa Auto PArts
Hemphill Tire Store
Joral Company
East Texas Mill Supply

Brief Description
Check#

Social Security and Withhodling for wages

EleJt?icity!^143634-0p3 - 10.83; 555266-002-1?
for August, 1992; Plan No. 261351 L
#033839; 033915; 035386 operational s
#5574 Road Work
05606 Labor

#c64485 parts
#21564
#21637 Divided 4 ways
#65289 divided 4 ways
#034951 divided 4 wavs

Premium

Invoice

Ihvoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

08/10/92
08/10/92
08/10/92
08/;0/92

Lejama-n ̂ &—S^insl
Troy Burch
Keith Clent Clark
James K. Edwards

Alva R. Horton

Ihvoice

Invoice

Invoice

Invoice

omm. Pet. i

#34139; 34455; 34409
#3000 Divided 4 wavs
#12251; 12279; 12347 Divided 4 wavs

Salary
Salary
Salary
Salarv

- 80

- 80

- 80

- 80

hrs.

hrs.

hrs.

hrs.

7.08

7.08

7.08

7.08

hr.

hr.

hr.

hr.

1216

00 1218
1219
1262

■1236
1247

1239
1260
1260
1244
1262
1243
1248
1237

Account

load & Bridge #4
load & Bridge #4
Elo'ad & Bridge #4
Road& Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #.4
Road & Bridge #4
Road,- & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4

1221
1222
1224
1228

R-o-ad jS Biidge
Road &.Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4
Road & Bridge #4

Approved
Attest:

Comm./Pet. 2

r Clerk .?/ •^OateCounty Clerk^.?/
^>^^222121 Comm. Pet.C^mm. Pet. 3

Amount

5  911.40
20". 83

1,126.89
30.10

270.00
72.00

•  124.37
1,920.15

■192.00
29.53

39

615'.63
1,550.00

61.85
•1. r? r " '
i' / y . J
470.63
106.87
483.42
427.51

Grand Total

Fund Totals

R & B

Total $8-;4i3.57 _



THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS-WERE FILED AND

DULY RECORDED IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT MINUTES OF SABINE
COUNTY, TEXAS.

/  •• •-

if y-\  ! ̂-r ) r
Vov

NADlt^GARY^ COUNTY CLERK

DEPUTY

Vendor Name

IBM Corporation
Capital Leasing

Date Received

08-05-92
08-05-92

Approved:

pg. 1 of 1

Sabine County, Texas
Summary of claims to be approved August 10 1992

Brief Description

Invoice //Q508807 Account - #7807439-00
Number 12; Lease # M-553

lunty/duri^e /

Coniin. f*ct. i Coifirri. rtt. 2

Attest:

Check#

53087

53088

Account

Debt Service

Debt Service

ountv Clerk /j

Comm. Pet. 4Comm. Pet. 3

Amount

757.00

715.33

Grand Tote

£ujid T_ot?ls
Debt Service

sxj:]

Total $1.472.33
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Honorable County Judge and
Convnissioners' Court

Sabine County, Texas

We are pleased to propose on the County's financial and compliance audits for
the years ending September 30, 1991 and 1992.

We understand the proposed audits are to be conducted in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards and the compliance guidelines of the
Single Audit Act of 1984 and OMB Circular A-128.

The person who is authorized to make representations for Ken Rogers &
Associates, Ltd. is:

Terre HcLemore, CPA Officer

1329 North University Drive 5S4-8186
Nacogdoches, Texas 75961

If you have any questions concerning this proposal, do not hesitate to contact
us at your convenience.

P  Ify, ! / d-j-- V.| V / ̂  ^ /
KEN ROGERS S ASSOCIATES, LTD.
Certified Public Accountants

Nacogdoches, Texas
August 7, 1992

■Try,U.r

yol id Pfl
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PROFILE OF KEN ROGERS fi ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Ken Rogers fi Associates, Ltd. is a local firm with its office located in
Nacogdoches. The officers are as follows:

Ken Rogers, CPA
Gary Johnson, CPA

Michael Halls, CPA

Terre McLempre, CPA

Kenneth Rodrigues, CPA

This audit will be performed by one partner, one senior accountant, and one
staff accountant. All accountants have attained their CPA certificate.

Ken Rogers & Associates, Ltd. has performed audits for:

Newton County
Nacogdoches County
Houston County

We are currently engaged to audit Newton County.

Our other governmental auditing experience includes numerous school districts,
cities, appraisal districts, and hospitals.

Ken Rogers & Associates, Ltd. is a member of the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants SEC Practice Section and, therefore, is required
to undergo a peer review every three years. Our first peer review resulted in
a clean opinion.

Our approach to auditing is one of proper planning and good organization. We
use standard governmental audit programs prepared by Practitioners Publishing
Company, modified for each client.

Statistical sampling is used to select samples of transactions used in our
tests of accounting records.

The typical assistance expected from County officials is:

County Treasurer:
-Detailed trial balance

-Bank reconciliations

-Typed correspondence

Other officials handling money:
-Summary of collections and disbursements
-Bank reconciliations

-Access to Docket Books

We will also have numerous questions concerning procedures and policies
(especially the first year) and will request client representation and legal
representation letters be prepared and signed by the appropriate County
officials.

Draft reports of the September 30, 1991 audit should be available in November
with presentation to the Commissioner's Court in November or December.

Our audit approach will entail the utilization of County personnel for pulling
files and Invoices, typing confirmations and correspondence, and counting
petty cash, if needed.

Page 2
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NON^BINDING FEE ESTIMATE

Our non-binding fee estimate is based on the number of hours anticipated to
complete the audit at our standard billing rates. Our estimates for the
audits of the County for the fiscal years ending Septsmber
financial statements are as follows:

30, 1991 and 1992

Perform an audit of the County Treasurer's office and every County Fee
Office which includes the Tax Assessor-Collector, County Clerk, District
Clerk, Justices of the Peace, and other collection agencies. This includes
the reports and compliance tests needed for the County's grants, if any.

each audit is $8,450 per year, for a total fee of
y16/ 9 00•

Page 3

THE STATE Or TEXAS

SyE5"«RTlFY THAT THESE "JCHHENTS JjERE
DULY RECORDED IN THE COMHISSIONERS COURT MIMUTES OF SABIflE
COUNTY, TEXAS. .
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['Hdl'OilAIi TO I'HOVIDK AUDI'I' IJHRV1 ('.K!! fOll

-- .TAniNFl COUNTY, TKXftS

CROWEl.l;, ITI'KS & ASSOCIATES
CERTIFTRU PUBl.IC ACCOUNTANTS A

5021 JUSTIN-

NACOGDOGllF.S, TEXAS 75961
(409) 560-372:1

CAROl.YN A.PIPES, CPA
AUUDST 3, 1992

H  Voi P0_LJ  Pa



KXAMINATION APPROACH AND COHPF.N.IATION

Carolyn Pipns will ho ronponnihlo for iiianagitig an<l admininl or 1 ii<j llio Cnnnly'r.
audit. Thii; includes schedul incj fiold woi-.k, coordInal iny Coutily stalt
assistance and snpervi.sing personnel assigned to the engagement while In the
County office-s. Further, she will he the contact person in our firm as needed
hy County persontiel.

Tiie following is a broad overviciw of our tenative schedule, with specilic dates
to be planned in advance with the County staff.

September - October Engagement planning, docuiiienl at ion of
internal accounting stniclure,

■transaction and compliance testing
and interim balance sheet work.

October - November Completion of audit field work, work-
paper review and preparation of draft
reports and managcMuont letter. Meeting
willi management to review I he audit
adjiislmenls, draft reporls, and
managfiiiient letter.

December Final ize reijort and maiiageiiient letter
and presentation to the Court .

Based on our prior experience witli providing auditing .'iorvicet; to to l.ho
County, we estimate total l.ime needed to complete the audit will be not exceed
200 hours for each audit year. Our average hourly hill ing rate is 512. Maximum
fee for the services requested will not exceed $7,600 for September .10, 1991
and 57,300 for September 30, 1992, for a total of Sid.900.

Included in the fee for the audit: engagement will he any assistance provided to
personnel for current concerns that might arise during our field work in the
County offices. Further, we ai-e glad to provide the County with toclinical
assistance via correspoiidonco or telephone throughout the year as needed. As
may be necessary, slionld we be updat.ed on maltern that may affect t)ie County,
we will provide updntos on an ongoing basis Ihrongh new.slet t ers, copio.n ol
articles or pertinent publicat ions' we may re(!eive. We are commit ted to
providing ongoing support to all our cl ients.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ""
COUNTY OF SABINE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUHENTS WERE FILED AND
DULY RECORDED IN THE COHHISSIONERS COURT MINUTES OF SABINE
COUNTY. TEXAS.

VOL. }aJ page
NADIN^GARY, COUN^.CLERK

/ /. ij.1^ QW-jOO

Vo .
DEPUTY

voi (aJ Pg_^jZ



PROPOSAL FOR AUDIT OF

SABINE COUNTY, TEXAS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1991
AND SEPTEMBER 30, 1992

ALEXANDER, LANKFORD & HIERS, INC.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

AOOO SOUTH MEDFORD

LUFKIN, TEXAS 75901-5799
(409) 632-7771

GLENDA J. HIERS, CPA

AUGUST 7, 1992

.  /•

voi tJ
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Wilbur E. Alexaniltr, CPA . k XT ALEXANDER
led A. I jnkford. CI*A \ ■& H LANKFORD &
(ilcnda .1. Hicrs. CPA ■ . . jM ■ UT-pi) C TNC"' 4000 S. Medford Dr.MdvinK.Tndd.CPA X MM -M-H1 Ufkin. Texas 75901-7599
Richard A. RudcK CPA ^ ! (409)632-7771
Iklly l-owell, ri'A pAX (409) 637-2448
Warren Stcwari. CPA

Honorable Richard Smith, County Judge
and Commissioners Court

Sabine County, Texas
Hemphill, Texas

Dear Honorable Judge and Commissioners.

Ue appreciate Che oppcrCunity Co submit a proposal to provide audit services for
Sabine County,- Texas.

We understand that our audit will be a Single Audit conducted in aooordance withgenerally accepted auditing standards and that the contract to be awarded is for
the two years ended September .30, 1991 and September 30, 1992.
Based on our previous experience In conducting governmental audits -our
familiarity with your organization, and expected assistance from your staff, our
work schedule is established as follows for the 1991 audit:

.August - September. 1992 - Fieldwork, workpaper review, and preparation
of draft reports

October, 1992 - Submit final report and presentation of report to the
County Commissioners Court

We-estimate that our total fee will be $7,500 for the September 30, 1991 audit
and $7,500 for the September 30, 1992.

Designated to make presentations for our firm are the following.
GlendaJ. Hiers, CPA Richard A. Rudel, CPA
Audit Officer Audit Manager
Alexander, Lankford & Hiers, Inc. Alexander, Lankford and Hiers, Inc.
^000 South Medford Drive AOOO South Medford Drive
Lufkin, Texas 75901-5799 Lufkin, Texas 75901-5799
(^09) 632-7771 (^09) 632-7771

vot (aJ
-1-
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Sabine County, Texas
August 7, 1992
Page 2

If this proposal meets with your approval, an engagement letter with the
appropriate option will be sent to you. We appreciate your consideration of our
proposal and look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

./ ,

/
ALEXANDER, LANKFORD & HIERS, INC.i
Certified Public Accountants

Officer: Glenda J. Hiers, CPA

Lufkin, Texas

August 7, 1992

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY these
DULY RECORDED IN THE COHHISSIONERS COURT MINUTES OF SABINt
COUNTY, TEXAS.

[aJ page ^
...••^rcTuvX NADINE^Y. COUNTY CURK

/-4""' y. /,vi p ( vUa vjs - • /•. u. .
DEPUTY

-2-

voi ijJ Pg

Al 1 aAMu U. I.aNKIOKI) .V III1.K.S, IN( .

Cirii/h'i/ I'lihlir Arffiinianis. -1 Pnifcwii'iutl



UNITED STATES POST OFFICE

.DATE; -11-6-91

OUR REF:

SUBJECT: Pleasui'e Bend Koad

Sabine County Gommis^iioner^J Court

Recently lar. James H. hanley contacted rae for my input
concerning the Pleasure ii-enu Road v/ith the hopes of the
state assuming the responsibility of maintaining and
paving the road.
Having a U.H. mail route that travels the road over
300 days a year it is very much a oonoorn of mine tna'
the road is passable in all kinds of weather coiiditions,
without the fear of safety that is associated with baa
weather, .. .
I would appreciate your considQratxon in this matter.
Thanking you in advance#

t/^C.
Ticiotliy R. Rrantz
Postmaster

liemphill Ti

voi
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ROBERT LANE
High School Pilncpal
WELDON MpDANIEL
Eienteniaty School Piincioai

Hemphill Independent School District
P. 0. BOX 550

hemphill, TEXAS 75948 PHONE 409/787-3371

DOUGLAS R. BUTLER, Superintendent

November 1 ♦ 1991

WAYNE MITCHELL
nu&>'iess Managei

dean CROCKETT
Assisianl P'incipal

Judge Richard SmiLh
Sabine County Commissioners Courl
Sabine County, Texas

Dear Judge Smith:
.  . "pina<?vire Bend Road

remove

interest in the Pleasure Bend Rpad.

bi^re pL:rurrLrd'Rord%nTab:ii ̂ rtrt^

;:.s j;.. ,j>, ■"
the road.

The Hemphill Independent School District doos^ assistance .
upgrade or improvement program Tor the

bougUs Butler, Superintendent
Hemphill Independent School District

DB/m

voi /-(/' Pg



to: SAtilNE, CuUMTV COHM 1 SSI0.EU. COUET, ^SAHENH COUNTY TEIEAG

WE THE UNDERSIGNED rROHERTy OWNERS 01' SAniNE COUNTY
TEXAS,' precinct 2 (two),'wHO OWN PROPERTY ON OR ADJACENT
TO .. PLEASURE EEND ROAD DO UEREUY PETITION THE SADINE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, OR SADINE COUNTY TEXAS, TO

•' SPUR ROAD "

jfhA j

yf/kilThe).

1^-jld

---

Vol uJ pg -?y7



to: sabine county comhissipners court, sabine county TEXAb
WE THE UNDERUIONED PROPERTY OWNERS OP SABINE COUNTY

TEXAS,' PRECINCT 2 (U.o), 'wHO OWN PROPERTY ON OR ADJACENT
TO .. PBEASURE BEND ROAD ", DO HEREBY PETITION THE SABINE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, OF SABT..iE COUNTY TEXAS, TO

" SPUR RUAD "..•

7^



to: SABXNE COU.TV COMHT SSIONKUS COUKT, S.OI.r.; COUNTY TEXAS

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PROPERTY OWNERS OF SABINE COUNTY
TEXAS,' precinct 2 {two),'wHO OWN PROPERTY ON OR ADJACENT
TO " PLEASURE BEND ROAD DO HEREBY PETITION THE SABINE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, OF SABINE COUNTY TEXAS, TO
UPGRADE OUR COUNTY ROAD TO A '■ FARM TO MARKET " OR A
" SPUR ROAD ' y" orui\ • y

y

</n Q

J&-A.

Voi uj Pn ^^9



to: SABINE COONTV C.V.,MT BSION ERS COURT, UAUrNH COUNTY TEXAS

„E THE UNDERSIGNED PROPERTY OWNERS OE SABINE COUIITY
TEXAS.; PRECINCT 2 (tWo),'w.HO OWN PROPERTY ON OR ADJACENT
TO " PLEASURE BEND ROAD , DO HEREBY PETITION THE SABINE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, OE SABINE COUNTY TEXAS, TO
UPGRADE OUR COUNTY ROAD TO A '■ FARM TO MARKET " OR A

SPUR ROAD "..

i ~fyl

jy

fYU. /jJ-f. -n^

cH <^PUiJE-d

K' .^.fP

voi Pg t^yo



/
TO: SABINE COUNTY OOHM [ SSION ii.fS COUKT, SM'.rNE COUNTY TEXAS

WE THE UNDERSTCNED PROHEKTY OWNERS Of SABINE COUNTY
TEXAS,' PRECINCT 2 (two), WHO OWN PROPERTY ON OR ADJACENT

TO PLEASURE BEND ROAD ", DO llEREUY PETITION THE SABINE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUR':', OP SABINE COUNTY TEXAS, TO

UPGRADE OUR COUNTY ROAD TO A " PARM TO MARKET " OR A

" SPUR ROAD "...

f

(ntA<^d6l.

'^oAxrcLA^ jy

voi uJ P9_^



TO: SADINV- COUNTY COMH r.SSlONKRS COUK'I', S/iiUlJr. .(U)N i ^

WE THE UNDEHSICNED PKOPEKTY OWNERS OF SM3TNF COUNTY
TEXAS, PRECINCT 2 UKo), WHO OWN PROPEPTV ON OR AOJACENT
TO PLEASURE DEHn ROAO " , PO UEREHY PETTTION THE SAHINE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT,'OF SABrWE COUNTY TEXAS, TO
UPGRADE OUR COUNTY ROAD TO A " FARM TO MARKET " OR A
" SPUR ROAD ".• •

'■I&J ̂



TO: 3AB1NU COUNTY COMMISSIONKHS COUKT, SAniNU COUNTY TEXAS

„E THE UNDERSIGNED PROPERTY OWNERS OP SAHINE COUNTY
TEXAS,' PRECINCT 2 (two), WHO OWN PROPERTY ON ORADJACENT
TO " PLEASURE BEND ROAD ", DO HEREBY PETITION THE SABINE
COUNTY commissioners'COURT, OF SABINE COUNTY TEXAS, TO
UPGRADE OUR COUNTY ROAD TO A " FARM TO MARKET " OR A
" SPUR ROAD "...

f}.). r.

Vol uJ P0-u£^



TO: SADINE COUNTY . COHM I iiS I ONI.-:!!:: COill'T, UAIiH... CUUN r\ 1 HXAS

WE THE UNDRRSIONIU-. PROPERTY OWNERS OR SAnYNR COUNTY
TEXAS, PRECINCT X ( ) , WHO OWN PROPERTY Or, OR ADJACENT
TO ■■ pleasure send road DO MEREDV PETITI ON , T.l E SAUINE
CODNTY COMMISSIONERS. COURT, OP SADINE COUNTY TEXAS, TO
UPGRADE OUR COUNTY ROAD TO A ■' EARN TO HARRET " OR A
" SPUR ROAD " . . •

q.\aaa^

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF SABINE

DULY RFrnSnrJ DOCUMENTS UERE FILED ANDCOUNTYf TEXAS COMMISSIONERS COURT MINUTES OF SABINE

( h

u/ PAGE

NADI^;CARY, COUN^^|CLERt
-j r

DEPUTY

Ptj



DCL003

August 11, 1992

RICHARD SMITH
.SABINE COUNTY
PC BOX 716 . - - .
HEMPHILL TX 75948

Re: INSIGHT

Dear Mr. Smith,

We are unable to ^Lu^eL^AdministLtive
AS stated in our reject any case that does not

or Tr«,t provision..

we regret that we cannot ^o^'contact^hiroffiL
there are any questxons, please teex

Sincerely,

Underwriting Department

cc: (Writing Agent)
(General Agent)

.A< AA„Yr.!rr • • //^.V.fvr-AW •. A, w

vot /J



EMPLOYER APPLICATION % ̂
rmsl Adopllon and Participation Agreemeni 'o, c.o..d.nc

tna cnde,^,gned entpioye, P-PV adopts d.U.JcieUn^^^^^ and aglios". Pe Poond Pi af o. tPe ta.nts,
.noi.,s .Pd^aiod .n tn^se^on enatiod^^VEPA^

THE EMPLOYER CERTIFIESJHE^FOLLOWING^FORMATON.
Empioyofo Legal Name -->''9 ^ —Jt ^ y | yx ̂/'df
Stiee. Addtese 7/^

,^4-,.,-•////-y-^ '7/cMailing Address / >
SIC

^/'*<7 , 9,^'7—. >C / ? Tax I.D. »: - —Telephone Number 1 / ) /o / / ̂
Number of

List all subsidiaries, aHIIiales. or separate locations to be insured: Complete Address • Employees
Name

"y ~i ~P̂  ' L Year Started
Nature of Business L^'u—4y C>-^f C-'V^ • - /
Type of Business Organization: eJcorporatlon □ Partnership □ Sole Proprietor ^ Other r ^ /
REQUESTED EFFECTIVE DATE

WAITING PERIOD: □ 1 □ 2 □ 3 Months of .continuous employment. 0 Other °

PARTICIPATION: How many full-time (working 30 or more hours per week) employees do you have Including owners?
Are any full-lime employees not enrolling for Insurance? □ YES 0 NO If Yes. how many and why?

How many employees who are enrolling for insurance have dependents?
Are any employees not enrolling their dependents for Insurance? 0 YES O NO Ifjfes, how many and^ y

/-ts ^ 4cj /t? r/Vf^^

COVERAGE REPLACEMENT BENEFITS: Is this Plan intended to replace any existing coverage? ̂  YES □ NO 'J V"- °hTrIi<!nth1n wwJh

COVERAGES REQUESTED: (Check One) 0 Standard Indemnity O PPO Plan I P'®">UVCnMUC9 ncuwcoicu. vwuci^r wi.w; r— . ,

!!•

Major Medical Deductible: (Check One) D S1D0 O S150 O S250 0 S500 O S750 S1.000
Slop-Loss Option; (Check One) O S2,500 0 S5.000 O S7.5D0
Rale Guarantee Option: (Check One) □ Standard (S months) or ^ 12 months (15% Premium Load Required)
Life Insurance & Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance: . ^ / r

Class I: /}// J ^'O. (-'<^-0 A /T' Amount: / 7^ ^
,, Amount:Class II:

Amount:
Class II):

OPTIONAL COVERAGES: Supplemental Accident Benefit; □ $300 □ S50D (Available only on the SIOD, $150. & S250 deductible plans)
Pregnancy: ^ Yes □ No (Required benefit for 15+employees) ^AC
Dependent Life: O Yes No AijQ Q ^ j^Qn
Composite Rates; j3 Yes □ No (Available only to groups of 15 or more employees)• Not available In all stales. Contact administrator lor state availability. REtCEf\/F[^

IN-MS-ER 7.'91



CUII i-s.; 1 (-

YES NO

□ 3

■ □

51
□ El

□ El

□

m □

□

•  nil Mi>n-> I I 4. II lUb. CjivC III liox

1. Ate any ei'g:o!e covercci aTD'oyet'S or oepenaents p-ase-'tiy oi wiifnn '-le '.£ rnusins p'e.-enied oy disaoil'ty fiOTi oe'^prTing then usue
occupational duties''

2. Has any ehgi&ie coveied employee or dependeni received more than SiOO?C' 'P gioup medtca! caie benefits m itie lasi 'i2 moMhs?

3. Are extended benefits avasable from the onor insuref foi presently disaoied etioible covered employees and or dependents''

4. Are any eligible covered employees or dependents presently confined m a ncsp4al or other laciliiy?

5. Has any eligible covered employee or dependent recently been told that they vviil or may have to oe piaced m or receive treatment from a hospits
or other institution?

6. Are any eligible covered employees or dependents currently pregnant?

7. Does any eligible covered employee or dependent have any serious disease or disorder [i.e.. cancer, heart disease, diabetes. AIDS, etc.)?

8. Are any persons presently covered under the continuation of Medical Benefits as defined under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliaiioi
Act ol 1985 (COBRA) who will continue coverage under this plan? II yes. list names, reason, and date of their qualifying evenl. Include a cop
of the COBRA Election Form lor each person.

Name of Dale Nature of P.-isan'.
Person Onset Illness Condition Prognosis

e/
dfj /frr sUy/'-A

/-/yj y^cc. -
/-/ff/ —>-

/^' -v C^£>o/
.—'

The undersigrted employer understands and agrees that: (1) Its participation in the Multiple Unit Security Taisl is subject to written approval of this application to participate; (<
No liability Is Sealed or assumed by the Multiple Unit Security Trust until this application has been approved in writing; and (3) If for any reason Ihis application Is.not so approve
in writing the sole obligation of the Multiple Unit Security Trust will be. and the employer shall be enlilled to only, a refund ol any monies paid.

The undersigned employer further agrees and understands the insurance coverage which is to be placed in force is subject to all of the provisions of the group policy Issued I
Multiple Unit Security Trust Including, without limitation oi the foregoing, the right ol the Insurance company to inspect payroll and personnel records which may have a bearin
on.or be the basis lor any insurance coverage requested, placed in force, or maintained.

The undersigned employer understands and agrees that i(, on the efteclive dale, an employee is not in regular, full-time (at least 30 hours per week) active work, or a deper
dent is confined In a hospital or instilulion or is unable to carry on ihe normal aclivities ol an individual in good health and of the same age and sex, coverage lor such employe
or dependent shall be deferred until such employee or dependeni qualities lor coverage in accordance with ihe policy provisions (le.. the employee is actively at work or th
dependent is able to carry on the normal activities of a person of like age and sex in good health] as set forth in the certificate ol insurance.

f have read tha'applicalion and agree to abide by the terms and conditions as contained therein. 1 understand that ONLY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERIC
.OR ITS AUTHORIZED ADMINISTRATOR CAN APPROVE THIS APPLICATION. SET AN EFFECTIVE DATE. OR WAIVE OR ALTER ANY PROVISIONS OF THIS APPLICATIO

"OR THE POLICY. I'UNDERSTAND THAT'THE EMPLOYEE AND DEPENDENT PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS AS OUTLINED IN THE PLAN BROCHURE MUST BE ME
AND MAINTAINED FOR COVERAGE TO BE IN EFFECT. I FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT THIS PLAN CONTAINS A PRE-EXISTING CONDITION LIMITATION AND PRI
CERTIFICATION. FlBOUIBaMENTS WHICtLHAVE BEEN EXPLAINED TO ME AND MY EMPLOYEES.

Date
(OWNER on OFFICERS SIGNATURE)

7-

(OWNfeR OH OFFICER Sj>4Mb"ANb'HTL6 PRlNiED)

PRODUCER .INFORMATION: Are you currently licensed In the slate In which you sollslted this application? 19 YES O NO Are you
currently appolnled with SECURITY-LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA? ^ YES □ NO Do you carry an Errors & Omfssipn Policy?

'03" YES''' □ NO If yes, who Is the carrier?

Agent's Name

Company Name, II applicable

Mailing Address S'/ S". /^.t- -'̂ C
-ZKv

Business Phone S'^

Social Security Number 7— ^ 0-^
Fax # Home Phone ( ^^

Name of your General Agent
7r

Federal l.D. Number

Fax 0: (

AGENT'S STATEMENT:- I hereby certify that all the information contained in Ihe Agreement and Application Is correct to the best of my knowledge,
and I know of nothing unfavorable about this firm or any individual proposed (or coverage (except as noted on the Employee Application). I have complied
with the underwriting rules and regulations and have explained in detail the coverage to the new member firm and its employees. I have explained the pre
existing condition limitation and the qualification of the effective date provision for employees and dependents (able to carry on normal activities for like age
and sex) to this firm andrfts^mployees.y- /? .,-0

Signature of Agent

Mail all materials to:
Insurers Administrative Coiporat>on
P.O. Box 39119
Phoenix. Atirona 85059-9119

THE STATE OF TEXAS •

COUNTY, TEXAS.

/v.. V- t'
i  ' /

V"' f

DEPUTY

(aJ PACE^p2 î^

voi Li/



Texas Depa.imerno; Crimmn'Ais.iro
Pardons and Paroles Div.sron

prisoner custody agreement
nt- ("AGREEMENT",) is

This prisoner Custody ^J^nd^between the Conmissione^^^^^^^^
- p /"rntlNTY ) ana tne

county (Efi^irtSKnSrPiHon. .»« pa.ol.
RRCITALS

1  Tii'stice, Pardons and
VffiEREAS, the ,hlfan^agreement with^ (^iFAClMT^-fas

unde^^tL i"'^^®^^''ho°have^vSted the terms and/or con
authorities, and who n
pheir parole; , pnter into tnis

BBEBERS. stSte S%2°f
SGKEEBMI.Ip a o.,e

SL,s;r« ̂ /j™ir)KsiErop
5;S""o.i°--"..nE EOE. S.«EC. «

1. «sssa$™a4LSS2s|-,.»„ Sru «.«« PEy|i»i„SS?2
the terms

nrthp-AGREl^^ ^SoNTv"'Except^t^!nlStw??^l^asqu^|ve^cust.y^.a.^ e.enses
alsofiate^with, to I'fACILITY.
Blue Warrant Prisoners eliqible £or transfer

2  'VelTZll pa?°ie violato_rs^xn-

remain in ^^'rnd'hfaltr w'ith "no current and/or speci-
teasonably 9°°'^,^®®""; hospitalization, ai^d 1 = ' condition of
problem that authorized by TDCJ-PPD as
fied time of ^°"c^their parole. Such ^^s designee shall be
the continuance of . tdCJ-PPD or after incarcer-
iAas "BI.UE warrant prisoners . incarceration, or afterauthorized to return to the PhY^^-f^/rot Let the
ation shall be author at the FACILITY as set
COUNTY at ® for incarceration at cn
eligibility requirements ro
forth in this paragraph 2.

L
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3. ..VTMna PHlSOHmS.

decrease upon two (2) days notice tu

4. .TAIL STANDARDS. The ^-^CILITY shall^be^operated^aj^
tained in accordance minimum variances from Jail
on Jail Standards ("COMMISSION ), in ^ the COMMISSION,

35?.mlS5"S.t tb. pJniity"rt

physical custody of COUKTY.

5. tPM.SPORT»TIO». ^ ™» "SSrtS?™
from the county ]ail to th tdCJ-PPD's designee shall
TDCJ-PPD. upon .COUNTy;s ' ̂̂^^gjfevoense, transportation
Tf'if ;ngibll S'w^? PRISONERS-from transportation site toyO£ all eiigioie f^RAN^POR'^A'^"^C^. GXTfi.
the FACILITY and back to the TRA^br'UK..^u.

S'aJ" "oSsry; °oi
ds^ ?;:b-sL,°cL2-.a r.

7. TERM. This AGREEMENT is effective as of '^hich
above written and shall •^""'^gj^^tional one"year 'periods upon the

■ time it may "®^g®5ppj-PPD and COUNTY. Either party may cancel
mutual agreement of TDCJ PPD ana written notice to the other

pfrty,''afS t?me TDCJ-PPd'will ?eturn to_^the physical custody of
the COUNTY each.of its BLUE WARRANT PRISON' .

8. NOTICE. All notices squired ^o^e given hereundersha_l
be effective upon receipt by the party to wnicn
ultice shall be given, if to COUNTY, to:

Co^>dy
/i Bo/^ '/I L

and if to TDCJ-PPD to:

Bob Owens, Division Director
Texas Department of Criminal Justice
Pardons and Paroles Division^
P.O. Box 13401, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

Vol
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Q  a«!c;tgnhENT of obligations, county acknowledges that it is
TD^FPU has couLidcted with the private organizationaware that the TDCJ custody and control of prisoners

at ?hrFACILiTY and hereby consents to TDCJ-PPD's assignment to theat the FACILITY, a y obligations hereunder with

?lspect t"'?he"hys^^^^ custody/care and. control of COUNTY BLUE
WARRANT PRISONERS.

AND RETURN OF PRISONERS. In the event that
TDcj-PP^r™act with the private organization for the care(a) TDCJ FFU s couui. -ricr,norQ At the FACILITY is terminated for

and physical custody^^^^P^^^ reason prevented from using
the FACILITY to house BLUE WARRANT PRISONERS, then this AGREEMENT■ the FACILIIY CO nuua TDCJ-PPD or its designee shall

hhe"'^BLUE WARRANT PRISONERS to the physical custody of thereturn „„p„dtatI0N SITE, and COUNTY shall accept into its
SSSy'LJ LSfSSf l„c.roer.t.a .t th. F^CILITI
Cere pLviLsly incarcerated by COUNTY.

Executed as of the date first above written.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE

PARDONS AND PAROLES
DIVISION

COMMISSIONERS COURT OF

hlAlL COUNTY

LLSFULL SIGNATURE NAME

BY

■BOB OWENS
DIVISION DIRECTOR

r'. / / //
f

PRINTED OR TYPED NAME

O 01 /) •/
riTLE

J' u. ̂  e

PRINTED OR TYPED MAILING ADDRESS:

/O. -7/
STREET.

"/:< yy/tr
CITY/STAt£'Z1P code

i
area code and telephone number

THE STATE OF TEXASCQUtOT THAT THESE MCUHEHTS UEBE FILED ABO
DULY RECORDED IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT MINUTES OF SABIBE
COUNTY, TEXAS.

(lyk)')

VOL. PACE ^2.
HADINE bftv. COUHTY'-j:|.EBK
hv

DEPUTY

Vq( u! _ 300



M u) TO 3?^/


